WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LTD

(Wholly Owned by the Government of West Bengal)

CIN: U85110WB2008SGC126373

Regd. Off.: Swasthya Sathi, GN-29, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091

Telephone: (033) 40340300 | Fax: (033) 40340400 E-mail: info@wbmsc.gov.in | Website: www.wbmsc.gov.in

Memo No: HFW-41012(23)/1/2018-WBMSCL SEC-Dept. of H&FW/AAES-804/2782

Date: 04/07/2018

09/07/2018

ORDER

Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction (AAES) is hereby accorded for the scheme 'Electrical works for relocation of copper pipelines of existing AC system installed at CCU to accommodate the oxygen pipeline at ID & BG Hospital, Kolkata ' at an estimated cost of Rs. 1,85,402.00 (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Four Hundred Two) only approved vide Allotment No. 128(Allotment)/HF/P/TDE/ WBMSC/Proc/ MGPS/1190/15 Dated 03/03/2016 from OSD& EO Special Secretary, H&FW Dept, Govt of W.B. as per details indicated in the table below:

SI. No.	Particulars	Amounts (in Rs.)
1	Electrical works for relocation of copper pipelines of existing AC system installed at CCU to accommodate the oxygen pipeline at ID & BG Hospital, Kolkata	1,80,880.00
2	Contingency @2.5%	4,522.00
	Total:	1,85,402.00

The work will be executed by the Executive Engineer, PWD, North Kolkata Health Electrical Division & Ex-Officio Executive Engineer, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited as per procedure laid down in the order of the Health & Family Welfare Dept. vide no. HF/O/MS/384/W-39-12 dated 01.06.12 read with Notification No. 86-W(C)-1M-106/11 dated 06.02.12 memorandum no 37-W(C)-1M-106/11 dated 17.01.2012 of Secretary Public Works Department, Govt. of West Bengal.

Memo No: HFW-41012(23)/1/2018-WBMSCL SEC-Dept. of H&FW/AAES-804/2782/1(9)

Managing Director
Date: 04/07/2018
09/07/2018

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. OSD& EO Special Secretary, H&FW Dept, Govt of W.B.
- 2. Principal, ID & BG Hospital, Kolkata
- 3. MSVP, ID & BG Hospital, Kolkata
- 4. Superintending Engineer, PWD, Health Electrical Circle & Ex-Officio Superintending Engineer, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited
- 5. Manager (Accounts), West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited
- 6. Executive Engineer, PWD, North Kolkata Health Electrical Division & Ex-Officio Executive Engineer, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited
- 7. Consultant Project Engineer (Civil), WBMSCL
- 8. Consultant Electrical Engineer, WBMSCL
- 9. Office Copy

Managing Director



Government of West Bengal

Office of the Executive Engineer North Kolkata Health Electrical Division, P.W. Dte.

KIT Annex Building, 4th Floor, India Exch. Place Extn., Kolkata –700073 Phone: +91 33 2225 0073/ 0074 e-mail: ee1nchedpwd@wb.gov.in, <u>ee2nchedpwd@wb.gov.in</u>

Memo Nø-1716

Date-22/6/2018

The Managing Director, WBMSCL, Swasthyaya Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kol-91.

Sub: Submission of estimate for the work "Relocation of existing copper pipelines of existing AC system installaed at CCU to accommodate the oxygen pipeline at IDBG&H". Amount: Rs. 1,80,880 \ Reference: This has the reference of the discussion held this end along with the WBMSCL officials on 21/5/2018 at IDBGH.

Sir,

With respect to the above mentioned subject the respective estimate is submitted herewith for placement of fund so that appropriate action can be taken from this end at the earliest.

Encl: As stated above.

Memo no-1716/1

Executive Engineer, PWDte

North Kolkata Health Electrical Division.

Date-22/6/2018

Copy for information & necessary action:

- 1) The Superintendent, Health Electrical Circle. KIT Annex Bldg, Kol-73.
- 2) The Assistant Engineer, North Kolkata Health Electrical Subdivision.

Executive Engineer, PWDte North Kolkata Health Electrical Division

Name of Work: Relocation of existing copper pipe line of existing AC system installed at CCU to accomolate the oxyzen pipe lines at ID & BG Hospital .

Report: This estimate has been fremed to meet up the probable cost for above noted work. For newly Oxizen Pipe line installation there required dismantling and refixing of existing Copper Refrigeration Liquide line and Suction Line of 3 TR Concealed split AC machine. So this estimate fremed after inspection the site.

ne site	•					
	·			Unit		
SI. No	Description of item	Qty.	Rate		F	mount
1	Dismantling of existing Copper Refrigeration pipe line.	1 item	2000.00	each		2000.00
2	Supply & fixing (i) copper Refrigeration pipe line for Liquide Line (5/8" OD with .7 mm thick)(ii)for suction 1/4" (0.6mm thick) (OEM Make) With 9mm thick thermal insulation foam both for suction & discharge pipe and mending good the hole & damages as direction of EIC.					
		380	426.00	mtr	x	161880.00
6	S & charging M - 22 Gas for 3 TR concealed split AC machine .					10500.00
		30	650.00	kg		19500.00
-				F	Rs	183380.00
y	Less cost for dismentling app	Rs	2500.00			
	2000 0000 1000				Rs	180880.0
			1114	1.164.	1 1 stocker	

phi

R1188,115:2

Assistant Engineer (P.W. Die.)

North Kolkata Health Electrical Sub-Division

Govt. of West Bengal

Adding Cost elsy, on hamogement

F1189,417

Consultant Eng. (Elect.) Way adical Services Corporation Ltd.



GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Health & Family Welfare Department, TDE Branch GN 29, Sector V, Swasthya Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 091

Tel: 03323330508

Fax: 03323577916

Memo No: 128(Allotment)/HF/P/TDE/WBMSC/Proc/MGPS/1190/15

Date: 03/03/2016

Sanction-cum-Allotment Order

Demand No.: 24

Department Code: HF

Financial Year:

2015 - 2016

1. Sanctioning Authority: OSD & E.O. SPECIAL SECRETARY TDE BRANCH

2. Name of the Scheme/Project: As per annexure enclosed

3. Purpose of Sanction: Setting up of Medical Gas Pipe Line System (MGPS) in DHs, SDHs & RHs

4. i. Amount for which Administrative Approval has been obtained: Rs. 400000000

ii. Approved by: Finance Department, Government of West Bengal

5. Total Fund Sanctioned under this project/scheme till date: Rs. 100000000

6. Amount of this Financial Sanction: Rs. 100000000 (in words Rs. Ten Crore Only.)

7. Head(s) of Account(s): 4210-01-800-SP-001-52-00-V

8. Name of the Sub-Allotting Authority / DDO: ASST.SECY. HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

9. Name of the Treasury/PAO: Pay & Accounts Officer-III, PAO-III

- 10. This Order is not an authority to incur any expenditure which is not permitted under any financial rule and/or order of the Government or approved guideline of the Scheme/Project.
- 11. Under no circumstances the allotted amount placed under this sanction may be utilized / diverted for any other purposes
- 12. Whether Utilization Certificate required: Yes
- 13. Special Instruction, if any:

Administrative approval and financial sanction is hereby accorded for execution of work through West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited (WBMSCL) for setting up of Medical Gas Pipe Line System (MGPS) in the 56 health units across the State. The fund is placed to WBMSCL by transfer credit to the deposit account under the head of account "8449-00-120-Misc Deposits-001-Deposit of Government Companies and Corporation-07-Deposits".

14. Total released amount is within the Budget Provision of the above mentioned head of account during 2015 - 2016

15. This order issues in exercise of the power delegated under Finance Department Memo. No. 460-F.B. dated 21.07.2015 with the concurrence of Finance Deptt. vide Gr. Group O U.O. No. 2015-2016/Q046 Date 22/01/2016

OSD & E.O. SPECIAL SECRETARY TOE BRANCH

TDF

SUBIR KUMAR CHATTERJEE

WBCS (Exe).

OSD & EO Special Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Govt of West Bengal Memo No:128(Allotment)/HF/P/TDE/WBMSC/Proc/MGPS/1190/15

Memo Date:03/03/2016

Sub-Alloting Officer / DDO wise Alloted Amount Summary

		Sub-Alloting Code / DDO Code Designation	SI No.
Amount			1
100,000,000.00	2	CAFHFA001-ASST.SECY. HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
100,000,000.00	199		

OSD & E.O. SPECIAL SECRETARY TDE BRANCH

TDE SUBIR KUMAR CHATTERJEE

WBCS (Exe).

OSD & EO Special Secretary,
Health & Family Welfare Deptt.
Govt of West Bengal

SUBIR KUMAR CHATTERLEE WBCS (Exe). OSD & EO Sueciai Secretary. Health & Family Welfare Depti Gove of West Harrige



GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Health & Family Welfare Department, TDE Branch GN 29, Sector V, Swasthya Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 091

Tel: 03323330508 Fax: 03323577916

Memo No: 223(Allotment)/HF/P/TDE/WBMSC/ACCTS/2258/18

Date: 29/03/2018

Sanction-cum-Allotment Order

Demand No.: 24

Department Code: HF

Financial Year:

2017 - 2018

1. Sanctioning Authority: SECRETARY DEPTT OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

2. Name of the Scheme/Project: As per annexure enclosed

3. Purpose of Sanction: Setting up of Medical Gas Pipe Line System (MGPS) in 49 DHs, SDHs and RHs

- 4. i. Amount for which Administrative Approval has been obtained: Rs. 200000000
 - ii. Approved by: Principal Secretary and Financial Advisor, Health and Family Welfare Department
- 5. Total Fund Sanctioned under this project/scheme till date: Rs. 0
- 6. Amount of this Financial Sanction: Rs. 200000000 (in words Rs. Twenty Crore Only.)
- 7. Head(s) of Account(s): 4210-01-110-SP-014-52-00-V
- 8. Name of the Sub-Allotting Authority / DDO: ASST.SECY. HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
- 9. Name of the Treasury/PAO: Pay & Accounts Officer-III, PAO-III
- 10. This Order is not an authority to incur any expenditure which is not permitted under any financial rule and/or order of the Government or approved guideline of the Scheme/Project.
- 11. Under no circumstances the allotted amount placed under this sanction may be utilized / diverted for any other purposes
- 12. Whether Utilization Certificate required: Yes
- 13. Special Instruction, if any:

Administrative approval and financial sanction is hereby accorded for Setting up of Medical Gas Pipe Line System (MGPS) in 49 DHs, SDHs and RHs. The amount will be placed to WBMSCL by transfer credit under the Head 8449-00-120-Misc.Deposits-001-Deposit of Govt.Companies & Corporation-07-Deposits maintained in PAO-III.

14. Total released amount is within the Budget Provision of the above mentioned head of account during 2017 - 2018

15. This order issues in exercise of the power delegated under Finance Department Memo. No. 1836-F.B. dated-31.03.2017 & 410-F.B. dated-23.06.2017 with the concurrence of Finance Deptt. vide Gr. Financial Advisor Branch, Health and Family Welfare Department U.O. No. 2184 Date 29/03/2018

SECRETARY DEPTT OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

TDE

Debashis Bose, IAS
Secretary
Health & Family Welfare Department
Government of West Bengal

JE-Electrical of PWD and representative of MGPS Agency M/s. Sytco Inc were present. As per JE-Electrical (PWD), there would be cost involvement in shifting of A/C piping through the A/C installation agency. Consultant Electrical Engineer-WBMSCL requested him to send the cost estimation to WBMSCL urgently for necessary approval.

However, no such estimation have been received by WBMSCL. As a result MGPS work is held up. Therefore, it may be considered to send a formal communication to the concerned Executive Engineer, Electrical Division to expedite the matter so that the issue will be sorted out at the earliest and work may recommence at site.

Draft letter addressed to North Kolkata Head Electrical Division placed at cp side of the file, may please be signed, if approved.

18/06/2018 1:17 PM

AMIT KISHORE SARKAR (CON(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #6
CEE please look into the matter.

18/06/2018 7:48 PM

JOLY CHOUDHURI (AGM(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #7

The undersigned along with CME, WBMSCL, visited at ID&BG Hospital, Kolkata on 21.05.2018. During the site visit it was decided that JE (Electrical), PWD will send the estimate for modification of the AC pipeline work. But no such estimate has been received till date. Therefore this matter has been followed-up a no. of times with AE, (Electrical), PWD.

Hence the proposed letter may be processed immediately.

19/06/2018 12:40 PM

DILIP GHOSH (CON(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #8

Please take up with the EE PWD North Kolkata Health Electrical Division.

19/06/2018 8:25 PM

JOLY CHOUDHURI (AGM(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #9

This is inconnection with "Relocation of existing copper pipeline for existing AC system installed at CCU to accommodate the oxygen pipeline at IDBG&H".

01 (one) nos. estimate received from Executive Engineer, PWD, North Kolkata Health Electrical Division for the said work amounting to Rs. 1,80,880.00 (Rupees one lakh eighty thousand eight

hundred eighty) only.

Hence 01 (one) nos. estimate placed at cp side for further necessary action please.

25/06/2018 4:19 PM

DILIP GHOSH (CON(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #10

The estimated amount of Rs. 1,80,880.00 may be approved out of the fund sanctioned for the installation of MGPS at ID&BG Hospital by the Department. The work taken up is presently under hold due to non-relocation of the electrical installations as proposed in estimate.

25/06/2018 4:28 PM

JOLY CHOUDHURI (AGM(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #11
May be approved.

25/06/2018 5:02 PM

ATANU KUMAR RAY (GM(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #12 Approved.

25/06/2018 5:53 PM

DEBASHIS BOSE (MD(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #13

26/06/2018 11:00 AM

ATANU KUMAR RAY (GM(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #14
Put up draft order.

26/06/2018 11:13 AM

JOLY CHOUDHURI (AGM(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #15

Please issued AAES in favour of Executive Engineer, PWD, North Kolkata Health

Electrical Division.

26/06/2018 12:00 PM

DILIP GHOSH (CON(WBMSCL)(H&FW))

Note No. #16
Pl. process for an AAES.

27/06/2018 10:57 AM

PALLAB RAY (ACM(WBMSCL)(H&FW))